CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2004-092

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE NATIONAL INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (NIMS) AS SPECIFIED IN THE HOMELAND SECURITY PRESIDENTIAL DIRECTIVE (HSPD)-5

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2003, the President issued Homeland Security President Directive (HSPD)-5; and

WHEREAS, management of Domestic Incidents, which directs the Secretary of Homeland Security to develop and administer a National Incident Management System (NIMS); and

WHEREAS, the NIMS will enable responders at all levels to work together more effectively and efficiently to manage domestic incidents no matter what the cause, size or complexity, including catastrophic acts of terrorism and disasters; and

WHEREAS, HSPD-5 requires Federal departments and agencies to make adoption of the NIMS by State and local organizations a condition for Federal preparedness assistance (through grants, contracts, and other activities) beginning in FY 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. Council adopts the National Incident Management System (NIMS) under the Homeland Security Presidential Directive (HSPD)-5.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 24th day of August, 2004.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA Pinkus, Mayor

AYES:Bartus, Bull, Mearns, Miller, PinkusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST: Cindy L. Ecklund, City Clerk (City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney